requested by the tenants, the employees will obtain the approval from the management and

arrange constructor to provide services.

Foreign currency exposure

During the year ended 31 December 2018, there were no transactions dominated in any

currency other than RMB and the Project Group did not have any foreign currency hedging

policy.

Significant investments

During the year ended 31 December 2018, the Project Group did not have any

significant investments.

Material acquisitions and disposals

During the year ended 31 December 2018, the Project Group did not have any material

acquisitions and disposals.

APPENDIX IV MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF
THE TARGET GROUP AND THE PROJECT GROUP

IV – 9

A. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE

ENLARGED GROUP

Unaudited
condensed

consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities of the
Group as at
31 December

2018

Consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities of the
Target Group

as at
31 December

2018 Pro-forma adjustment

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities of the
Enlarged

Group as at
31 December

2018
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note (1)) (Note (2)) (Note (3)) (Note (4))

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,924 – 1,924
Investment Properties 1,988,636 797,728 2,786,364
Goodwill 48,605 – 162,677 211,282
Interest in a joint venture 2,139 – 2,139

2,041,304 797,728 3,001,709

Current assets
Inventories 136 – 136
Inventory of properties 393,484 – 393,484
Trade and other receivables 382,931 8,699 391,630
Amount due from related parties – 22,194 22,194
Tax recoverable – 916 916
Bank balances and cash 49,980 589 50,569

826,531 32,398 858,929

Current liabilities
Trade and other payable 192,854 26,801 (22,155) 197,500
Contract liabilities 122,908 – 122,908
Tax payable 74,201 – 74,201
Amount due to shareholder – 11,427 78,973 (90,400) –

Borrowings - due within one year 333,502 56,818 (56,818) 333,502
Convertible notes - due within one year 22,260 – 22,260
Promissory notes – – 357,225 357,225

745,725 95,046 1,107,596

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 232,307 199,432 431,739
Borrowings - due after one year 615,588 – 615,588
Deposits received for sale and

lease of properties-non-current portion 12,852 – 12,852
Convertible notes – due after one year – – 351,796 351,796

860,747 199,432 1,411,975

Net assets 1,261,363 535,648 1,341,067

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

V – 1

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE

ENLARGED GROUP

1. The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of

financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2018 as set out in the published

annual result announcement on 21 March 2019.

2. The amounts were derived from the consolidated financial information of the Target

Group as at 31 December 2018 as set out in Appendix II to this circular.